Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 35, No. 2, August 2024, pp. 761~778
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v35.i2.pp761-778      761
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
IoT-based system to detect and control natural gas leaks in
residential kitchens
Max Jhonatan Pillco-Sanchez, Alex Antonio Huatuco-Villanueva, Jhony Miguel Sanchez-Ramirez,
Maritza Cabana-Cáceres, Cristian Castro-Vargas

machine learning algorithms to see patterns and predict pipeline failures could also be investigated. In
conclusion, this project culminates with a functional and reliable system that meets the initial objective of
improving safety against domestic gas leaks. The results obtained, and future perspectives provide concrete
contributions to advance this problem and save lives through applied technological solutions.
REFERENCES
[1] J. R. Balmes, S. M. Holm, M. C. McCormack, N. N. Hansel, L. B. Gerald, and J. A. Krishnan, “Cooking with natural gas: just the
facts, please,” American Journal of Respiratory and Critical Care Medicine, vol. 207, no. 8, pp. 996–997, Apr. 2023, doi:
10.1164/RCCM.202302-0278VP/SUPPL_FILE/DISCLOSURES.PDF.
[2] D. R. Michanowicz et al., “Home is where the pipeline ends: characterization of volatile organic compounds present in natural gas
at the point of the residential end user,” Environmental Science and Technology, vol. 56, no. 14, pp. 10258–10268, Jul. 2022, doi:
10.1021/ACS.EST.1C08298/ASSET/IMAGES/LARGE/ES1C08298_0003.JPEG.
[3] J. H. Lee, Y. Kim, I. Kim, S. B. Hong, and H. S. Yun, “Comparative analysis of ultrasonic and traditional gas-leak detection
systems in the process industries: a monte carlo approach,” Processes 2024, Vol. 12, Page 67, vol. 12, no. 1, p. 67, Dec. 2023,
doi: 10.3390/PR12010067.
[4] V. Praveen Sharma, R. Dugyala, V. Padmavathi, and V. R. Gurram, “Gas leakage detection system using IoT And cloud
technology: a review,” E3S Web of Conferences, vol. 391, p. 01063, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1051/E3SCONF/202339101063.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
 IoT-based system to detect and control natural gas leaks in residential … (Max Jhonatan Pillco-Sanchez)
777
[5] M. Shokouhi et al., “Preventive measures for fire-related injuries and their risk factors in residential buildings: a systematic
review,” Journal of Injury and Violence Research, vol. 11, no. 1, p. 1, 2019, doi: 10.5249/JIVR.V11I1.1057.
[6] T. Gruenwald, B. A. Seals, L. D. Knibbs, and H. D. Hosgood, “Population attributable fraction of gas stoves and childhood
asthma in the United States,” International Journal of Environmental Research and Public Health 2023, Vol. 20, Page 75, vol.
20, no. 1, p. 75, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.3390/IJERPH20010075.
[7] L. A. Cox, “The gas stove-childhood asthma kerfuffle: A teaching opportunity,” Global Epidemiology, vol. 5, p. 100104, Dec.
2023, doi: 10.1016/J.GLOEPI.2023.100104.
[8] Y. S. Kashtan et al., “Gas and propane combustion from stoves emits benzene and increases indoor air pollution,” Environmental
Science and Technology, vol. 57, no. 26, pp. 9653–9663, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1021/acs.est.2c09289.
[9] M. Rohfadli, M. Rivai, M. Attamimi, and D. Aulia, “Gas leak inspection system using mobile robot equipped with LIDAR,” 2021
5th International Conference on Electrical, Telecommunication and Computer Engineering, ELTICOM 2021 - Proceedings, pp.
50–54, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/ELTICOM53303.2021.9590099.
[10] K. N. Williams et al., “Beyond cost: Exploring fuel choices and the socio-cultural dynamics of liquefied petroleum gas stove
adoption in Peru,” Energy Research and Social Science, vol. 66, p. 101591, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.ERSS.2020.101591.
[11] W. Checkley et al., “Effects of a household air pollution intervention with liquefied petroleum gas on cardiopulmonary outcomes
in Peru. A randomized controlled trial,” American Journal of Respiratory and Critical Care Medicine, vol. 203, no. 11, pp. 1386–
1397, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1164/RCCM.202006-2319OC/SUPPL_FILE/DISCLOSURES.PDF.
[12] A. L. Vásquez Cordano, J. Salvador Jácome, R. García Carpió, and V. Fernández Guzmán, “Assessing risks and regulating safety
standards in the oil and gas industry: the peruvian experience,” SPE Latin American and Caribbean Health / Safety / Environment
/ Social Responsibility Conference 2013: Sustainable Solutions for Challenging HSSE Environments in Latin America and the
Caribbean, pp. 160–175, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.2118/165603-MS.
[13] P. Dadkani, E. Noorzai, A. H. Ghanbari, and A. Gharib, “Risk analysis of gas leakage in gas pressure reduction station and its
consequences: A case study for Zahedan,” Heliyon, vol. 7, no. 5, p. e06911, May 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.HELIYON.2021.E06911.
[14] N. Seltenrich, “Take care in the kitchen: Avoiding cooking-related pollutants,” Environmental Health Perspectives, vol. 122, no.
6, 2014, doi: 10.1289/ehp.122-A154.
[15] B. Kommey, D. Opoku, J. Lartey, K. Kumah, and M. Tantuo, “A simple, low-cost, efficient and smart consumer gas leakage
detection system,” International Journal of Informatics, Information System and Computer Engineering (INJIISCOM), vol. 3, no.
1, pp. 109–130, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.34010/INJIISCOM.V3I1.8371.
[16] I. S. Chang, S. W. Byun, T. B. Lim, and G. M. Park, “A study on e-nose system in terms of the learning efficiency and accuracy
of boosting approaches,” Sensors 2024, Vol. 24, Page 302, vol. 24, no. 1, p. 302, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.3390/S24010302.
[17] S. Feng et al., “Review on smart gas sensing technology,” Sensors 2019, Vol. 19, Page 3760, vol. 19, no. 17, p. 3760, Aug. 2019,
doi: 10.3390/S19173760.
[18] N. K. Jumaa, Y. M. Abdulkhaleq, M. A. Nadhim, and T. A. Abbas, “IoT based gas leakage detection and alarming system using
blynk platforms,” Iraqi Journal for Electrical and Electronic Engineering, vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 64–70, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.37917/IJEEE.18.1.8.
[19] R. K. Kodali, R. N. V. Greeshma, K. P. Nimmanapalli, and Y. K. Y. Borra, “IoT based industrial plant safety gas leakage
detection system,” 2018 4th International Conference on Computing Communication and Automation, ICCCA 2018, Dec. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/CCAA.2018.8777463
[20] E. Sisinni, A. Saifullah, S. Han, U. Jennehag, and M. Gidlund, “Industrial internet of things: Challenges, opportunities, and
directions,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics, vol. 14, no. 11, pp. 4724–4734, Nov. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TII.2018.2852491.
[21] G. Aquino, D. Raul, and C. Quispe Anccasi, “Proposal for implementation of induction stoves for electrification of the peruvian
energy matrix,” 2021 10th International Conference on Power Science and Engineering, ICPSE 2021, pp. 17–22, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ICPSE53473.2021.9656856.
[22] D. Hercog, T. Lerher, M. Truntič, and O. Težak, “Design and implementation of ESP32-based IoT devices,” Sensors, vol. 23, no.
15, pp. 1–20, 2023, doi: 10.3390/s23156739.
[23] M. A. Gonzales, J. F. M. Datingaling, L. A. Herman, and E. H. D. Alon, “Gas sensor-based nondestructive testing for jackfruit
ripeness level,” 2023 IEEE International Conference on Automatic Control and Intelligent Systems (I2CACIS), pp. 241–246, Jun.
2023, doi: 10.1109/I2CACIS57635.2023.10193593.
[24] S. Pu, “MCU control technology of 3D image processing based on photoelectric coupler,” Applied Mechanics and Materials, vol.
543–547, pp. 2674–2677, 2014, doi: 10.4028/WWW.SCIENTIFIC.NET/AMM.543-547.2674.
[25] S. A. S. Alkadhim, “Triac: principle, structure, working with application circuits,” SSRN Electronic Journal, Jul. 2020, doi:
10.2139/SSRN.3647094.